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Abstract:
1. Overall, it is very unclear what the objectives of this study are, and what approach 
was taken to carry them out.
Thank you for the comment. We have revised the abstract and introduction to 
more clearly describe our objective and approach.
2. Methods: what are the units/groups being compared; how many patients; are the 
comparisons adjusted or unadjusted?
We have reorganized the methods section (as per copyeditor comment 2) into 
the requested subsections. This should clarify the units/groups being compared 
(pages 4-6); how many patients (page 4); are the comparisons adjusted or 
unadjusted (page 6).
3. Results: lack clarity: what does '(50.6)' refer to?; 40% compared to what percentage, 
which group? Please clarify.
Thank you for the comment. We have edited the results section to improve 
clarity of the results.
Introduction:
4. Overall, the current state of the literature and the evidence gaps that this research 
aims to fill are incorrectly presented.
Good point. Your comment appears to relate to comment 6. As noted below, 
we have included in the introduction: "Two recent studies provide some 
limited insight. However, they either present aggregate statistics (across an 8- 
year period and payment models) [14] or statistics by payment models type 
within a single year but excluding a non-trivial number of non-traditional FFS 
physicians [15]."
5. Team-based and group-based practice are two different concepts; my understanding 
is that physicians working in groups are not necessarily working in teams with other 
health professionals; please clarify.
Good point. We have edited the paper to note we are looking at "group- 
based" practice rather than "team-based" practice.
6. Intro states that little is known about basic characteristics of the different PCMS; this 
is not true, see works by David Rudoler et al. in Health Econ literature
Thank you for pointing out the work by David Rudoler (and coauthors). The 
two papers by Rudoler et al. we now make reference to are:
• Rudoler, D., R. Deber, J. Barnsley, RH Glazier, A. Rohit Dass, and A. Laporte. 
2015. "Paying for Primary Care: the Factors Associated with Physician Self
Selection Into Payment Models." Health Economics 24 (9): 1229-42.
• Rudoler, D., A. Laporte, J. Barnsley, RH Glazier, and R. Deber. 2015. "Social 
Science & Medicine." Social Science & Medicine 124(C): 18-28.
However, we respectfully disagree either of these papers provide clarity on 
the basic characteristics of different PCMs. The summary statistics of both 
Rudoler papers are the most current information we have, but neither paper 
provides clarity.
For example, Rudoler et al. (2015, SSM) provides summary statistics in Table 2 
for 2010/2011. However, the summary statistics are aggregated to FFS, 
enhanced FFS, "blended capitation", and FHTs. Their total number of 
physicians in the study is ~8,600, which is less than our 11,626. The difference 
is due to the exclusion of physicians in FFS who do not practice regularly or 
whose practice focuses on other specialties (e.g. sports medicine, etc.). This 
corresponds to our "Other FFS" group.
As another example, Rudoler et al. (2015, HE) provides the summary statistics 
in Table III. However, the summary statistics are aggregated across 8 years 
(2003-04 to 2010-11) and across payment models.
To better highlight the gap in the literature we have included in the 
introduction: "Two recent studies provide some limited insight. However, they 
either present aggregate statistics (across an 8-year period and payment 
models) [14] or statistics by payment models type within a single year but 
excluding a non-trivial number of non-traditional FFS physicians [15]."
Data and Methods:
7. Overall, the data and methods section does not fully align with the results section 
(e.g., some of the methodological approach is found in the results section).
Thank you. We have reorganized the methods section to include sub-sections 
of: "Study Design and Setting", "Data Sources", "Participants", and



"Statistical Analyses" (as per comment 2 from the copy write editor).
8. What is the statistical approach (mean, median, mode, quartiles, full distribution, 
etc.)? Even if only descriptive statistics are presented, this should be clearly stated.
Under the new sub-section of "Statistical Analyses" (page6), we have noted: 
"The descriptive analysis uses the number (and percentage) of physicians, 
means, minimum, maximum, median, and standard deviation."
Results:
9. Overall, the results are difficult to follow because the intro and methods section did 
not appropriately prepare the reader for the results.
As noted above, the introduction has been rewritten and the methods section 
has been edited and reorganized to include the requested sub-sections. This 
should make the results easier to follow.
Interpretation:
10. Overall, the interpretation lacks depth and overstates some of the descriptive results 
presented in the manuscript.
We agree. We have rewritten the interpretation section in its entirety to 
incorporate your comment, as well as the comments from the other referee 
and editor regarding the interpretation of the results.
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1. Page 4, line 26: the traditional FFS group also includes a significant number of 
physicians in the Emergency Department Alternative Framework Agreement who are 
paid primarily per diem, and their attachment to the FFS is partial.
Thank you. We have edited the paper on page 4 to note the physicians in the 
Emergency Department Alternative Framework Agreement are, in fact, part of 
the FFS group. We have also split the FFS models into two: (i) "traditional FFS"; 
and (ii) "FFS-other (i.e., locums and GP specialists", which is reflected in our 
updated Tables 2 (formerly panel A of Table 1) and 5 (formerly Table 2), and 
Figures 2 and 4. We also updated Table 2 (formerly Table 1A) to include 
"traditional FFS". Tables 2-4 and 6 now show the two FFS categories.
We have also split the groups into "part-time" to highlight the heterogeneity 
within FFS (relative to the other models). We added a new column in Table 2, 
where a part-time FP is defined very conservatively as an FP who either had 
less than 20 patients in total in their practice or if the distinct number of days 
on which an FP submitted a billing to the Ministry was less than 100.
2. Page 4, line 55: I would say fiscal 2010/11 since many readers may be familiar with the 
government's fiscal period
Agreed. We have now used fiscal 2010-11 throughout the paper.
3. Page 5, line 24: 13.9 million patients in fiscal 2010/11 seems high; the 2011 Census 
estimates the Ontario population at 12,851,821. I wonder if this has to do with using the 
CAPE database. The number of physicians seems fine for this year.
This is a good point. We verified the 13.9 million count as correct. The 13.9 
million count is the number of individuals (with encrypted health card 
numbers) in the Registered Persons Database who are eligible for OHIP 
coverage at any point during the 2010-11 fiscal year. One reason our number is 
higher than the 12,851,821 Census estimate is the Registered Persons Database 
includes any OHIP beneficiaries throughout a 12-month period whereas the 
Census is a count taken on a specific date.
Since the paper focuses on the physician's perspective, including the 13.9 
million count is not important. Therefore, we have removed references to the 
13.9 million.
4. page 5, line 33: it would be useful for RIO to mention or present the analysis using 40 
as the cut off for remote and northern areas as many of the governments' programs use 
this cut off for eligibility purposes. Also, 0 indicates urban areas. Suggest using urban 
(RIO=0), semiurban (1-39), and rural and remote (40+) classification as some other 
papers used similar classification. RIO score by itself I find not too informative.
Great suggestion. We have removed "mean RIO" from Table 1 (Panel A) and 
replaced it with the three suggested categories. The number of physicians, and 
the percentage of row total) are now reported in Table 2 (formerly panel A of 
Table 1).
5. Page 5, line 36: is the number of days defined using FFS only, or FFS and shadow 
claims?
We included both FFS and shadow claims in the definition of days billed. This 
has been clarified on (the new) page 5.
6. Page 5, line 55: for FHGs, saying that they are eligible for 'some' incentives reads to 
me as if they are excluded from some other incentives, which I don't think is the case. 
Agreed. We have removed "some".
7. Page 5, line 60: models included in the category of 'Rural models' are so different 
from other models, and as well different within this category that it's hard to draw any 
strong conclusions. I would add a footnote to mention this caveat explicitly.
Good point. We have included a sentence saying: "Given the heterogeneity



within the rural group, it is hard to draw any strong conclusions between rural 
and other models." (page 5).
8. Page 6, line 16: similar to the comment related to FHG, stating that FHOs are eligible 
for 'some' incentives reads to me as that they may not be eligible for some others, 
which again I think is not the case. Needs clarification.
Agreed. We have removed "some".
9. Page 6, line 17: for FHN, "a smaller capitation component" I would add because their 
basket of capitation services is smaller.
Agreed. Included the following parenthetical comment (page 5): "(due to a 
smaller basket of capitated services)".
10. Page 6, line 30: the first sentence "while all PCM..." is really hard to read. I've read it 
few times and still not completely sure I understand it. Suggest rewriting.
Agreed. We have removed the offending sentence.
11. Page 6, line 48: I think you need to provide some explanation/rationale for excluding 
these services. Also, A888 is not really the walk-in service; it's what you can claim for 
nonscheduled rostered or non-rostered patients. Additionally, there is a number of 
other codes that physicians can bill in walk-in clinics (e.g. A007). I think some discussion 
regarding this point would be helpful.
This is a good point (thank you for pointing this out). Our objective was to try 
and exclude irregularly provided primary care services and focus on the typical 
care provided by family physicians to their practice population. We therefore 
excluded the A888 code as it refers to unscheduled primary care services which 
we assume may be claimed mostly in walk-in-centres. We agree with the 
reviewer fee code A888 does not exclusively correspond to walk-in clinic 
services so we have clarified this in the paper. We agree there are other codes 
that may be used so our approach in defining typical primary care services is 
imperfect but we believe it is the best that can be done with the available 
data.
We have updated this in the paper and removed the term of "walk-in-clinics" 
and replaced with the term "unscheduled visits".
12. Page 7, line 20: "the average number of other FPs a FP interacts with.." what does it 
mean? Are the authors trying to capture the group size?
To address a comment from the Editor (comment 4), we now use the phrase: 
"The average number of other physicians interacted within the same group 
...". The intention is to get a sense of practice group size in terms of the 
number of physicians in the practice.
13. Page 7, line 23: FHGs being bigger than other PCMs - this is probably true in terms 
of the average group size, but I think the group size distribution may be very skewed, 
with few very large groups. Perhaps presenting minimum, maximum and median values 
could be more informative.
Good point. We have updated the new Table 3 (formerly panel B of Table 1) to 
include minimum, maximum, and median of the "average group size" 
measure. Minimums have been rounded to the closest 10, 50 or 100 and 
maximums rounded down to the closest 500 for data confidentiality reasons. 
14. Page 7, line 18: (table 1) I think what is important to mention explicitly at some 
point in the paper is that all statistics by model are as of 2010/11 and the results for any 
other year, specially more recent years, is likely to be quite different given the selection 
concerns as physicians choose in which model to practice. I think this point is significant 
because if this study is used in the future as a reference paper by other authors, there 
may be discrepancies that could potentially be explained by selection.
Good point. We have included a comment in the interpretation section (page 
10) to note a limitation of the paper is that "The results for more recent years 
may be different given the movement of physicians across PCMs".
15. Page 8, line 2: the sentence starting with "However, we calculated average 
dollars..." makes some pretty strong assertions about up-coding and up-serving without 
providing enough detail so that the reader can form her own opinion about it. 
Agreed. Deleted sentence.
16. Page 10, line 1: "category E patients" I would add the description of this category in 
parentheses; otherwise, the reader has to flip pages to find where this is defined and 
how.
Agreed. We have removed references in the text to "category E patients" and 
replaced it with the more descriptive phrase: "patients not rostered with a 
physician".
17. Page 10, line 39: need more detail on the sentence starting with "to test the 
reliability...", in particular, what different definitions of visits were used?
We have updated this sentence to provide the different definition of "visits" 
we also looked at. The main alternative approach we used to define primary 
care "visits" was to focus as only the codes in the FHO basket of services 
(similar results).
18. Page 11, first paragraph: the statements made about what type of physicians are 
likely to join which type of model is, I think, not warranted by the authors' analysis. In 
particular, if the type of pay and model have an impact on behaviour, then the 
physician profiles before and after they join may be very different. So, if we see that



e.g. FHO provide fewer services than FHGs, this could be because physicians with fewer 
services were more likely to join FHO and/or FHO compensation model has lower-power 
incentive to provide high volumes. 1 think all statements should correspond to what was 
done in the paper, which is the profile of physicians practicing in these models as of 
2010/11.
Agreed. We have rewritten the interpretation section in its entirety to 
incorporate this comment, as well as the comments from the other referee and 
editor regarding the interpretation of the results.
19. Table 1 (page 13): I would include definitions of main empirical construct in the 
footnote (e.g. RIO), in the footnote. Further, the number of visits per patient, is this 
calculated using patients with no visits in that year? For "Other" primary care model 
category, I think it would be useful to describe which models are included here.
Good points. We essentially describe all these points in the new "Variables" 
sub-section (page 4).
We obtained RIO data assigned to groups/individual physicians based on the 
practice location. For the few physicians who changed practice location during 
the year, we weighted the RIO index based on the number of days in each 
practice location. We have not gone into this level of detail in the paper on 
this point. However, based on the above comment 4 we provide details on the 
three "rurality categories are defined using the Rurality Index of Ontario (RIO): 
(1) urban (RIO=0), (2) semi-urban (RIO=1-39), and (3) rural and remote 
(RIO=40+)".
For calculating the number of visits per patient, only rostered patients with no 
visits in the year are included in the number of visits per year. Non-rostered 
patients with no visits are not included in the number of visits per year 
because we are unable to assign them to a physician. Since our analysis is 
carried out from the perspective of a physician, these patients did not 
constitute any physician's practice population and were therefore were 
excluded. On the other hand, patients rostered with a PCM were assigned to 
an FP and were therefore included in our analysis. This is why we only provide 
statistics for the "Seen Only" and "Not Rostered w/MD" columns in Tables 1B 
and 1C for FFS models; the other columns are "Not applicable" and cannot be 
compared to enrolment models who include rostered patients with no visits. 
The primary care models in the "other" category includes physicians affiliated 
in smaller models (e.g., SEAMO, St. Joseph's Healthcare) or transitioning 
between models and are not included in the other categories. The grand 
majority of FPs in this group transitioned from a FHG to a FHO in the 2010-11 
year; other examples are: FFS and FHG, FFS and FHO, FFS and CCM. Given the 
2500-word limit, we have summarized this on page 5 by saying: "All other 
switchers, and all remaining physicians in a structured payment model, are 
classified in the "other" category."
20. Table 3: for other services, it would be useful to provide few examples in a footnote. 
A few examples of "Other Services" in this residual category (i.e., other 
primary care services not included in the FHO basket) are:
• G700A - Diagnostic and therapeutic procedures, Basic fee-per-visit premium 
for certain procedures.
• E430A - Papanicolaou Smear for follow-up of abnormal or inadequate 
smears, add-on when Papanicolaou smear is performed outside of hospital.
• W010A - Subsequent visits, nursing home or home for the aged, Monthly 
management fee (per patient per month).
• G591A - Injection of influenza agent, sole reason for visit. 
Unfortunately given CMAJ Open's editorial guidelines we are unable to use 
footnotes. Given the word limits on the paper (2,500 words), we could not 
include specific examples in the paper.
21. Figure 1: I would recommend using the same format for presenting this as in Figure 
2 (i.e. with letters in the legend and the chart). Unless you are printing a colour copy, 
this would be really hard to figure out.
Agree. We have reformatted Figure 2 to match the formatting of Figure 1.
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